Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

Ll

CHINA METAL RESOURCES UTILIZATION LIMITED
TEEBERNAERQF

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1636)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM™) of
China Metal Resources Utilization Limited (the “Company”) will be held at Unit 809-810,
8th Floor, Hong Kong Plaza, No. 188 Connaught Road West, Hong Kong at 2:00 p.m. on
Monday, 7 April 2025 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the
following resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. (a) “THAT the conditional subscription agreement dated 28 January 2025, as amended
on 18 March 2025 (the “Convertible Note Subscription Agreement”) and entered
into between the Company as issuer and Top Legend SPC on behalf of Queens SP
as subscriber (the “Investor”) in relation to the issue of the convertible notes
(“Convertible Notes’) in the principal amount of HK$10,000,000 due on the day
which lands on the sixth month after the date of issue (copies of the subscription
agreement and the supplemental agreement having been produced to the EGM and
marked “A” and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of
identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including but not
limited to the issue of the Convertible Notes, the allotment and issue of the
conversion shares (the “Conversion Shares”) upon exercise of conversion rights
attaching to the Convertible Notes), be and are hereby approved, confirmed and
ratified;

(b) the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) be and is hereby granted a specific
mandate to allot and issue the Conversion Shares upon the exercise of the
conversion rights attached to the Convertible Notes in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Convertible Notes; and



(c)

(a)

(b)

(©)

any one or more directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to sign,
execute, perfect, deliver and do all such documents, deeds, acts, matters and things,
as the case may be, as they may in their discretion consider necessary, desirable or
expedient in connection with (1) the performance of the rights and/ or obligations
under the Convertible Note Subscription Agreement and (2) the issue and allotment
of Conversion Shares pursuant to the Convertible Note Subscription Agreement.

THAT the conditional subscription agreement dated 28 January 2025, as amended
on 18 March 2025 (the “Share Subscription Agreement”) and entered into
between the Company as issuer and Lin Fei as subscriber (the “Subscriber”) in
relation to the issue of a total of 585,659,030 shares of the Company, to be
adjusted to 58,565,903 shares of the Company upon the completion of the share
consolidation, capital reduction and share sub-division contemplated under
resolutions 3 and 4 below (the “Subscription Shares’) (copies of the subscription
agreement and the supplemental agreement having been produced to the EGM and
marked “B” and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of
identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby
approved, confirmed and ratified; and

the Directors be and are hereby granted a specific mandate to exercise the powers
of the Company to issue and allot the Subscription Shares, subject to and in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Subscription Agreement; and

any one or more directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to sign,
execute, perfect, deliver and do all such documents, deeds, acts, matters and things,
as the case may be, as they may in their discretion consider necessary, desirable or
expedient in connection with (1) the performance of the rights and/ or obligations
under the Share Subscription Agreement and (2) the issue and allotment of
Subscription Shares pursuant to the Share Subscription Agreement.

THAT subject to and conditional upon (i) the granting of approval by the Listing
Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) of
the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below);
and (i1) compliance with the relevant procedures and requirements under the applicable
laws of Cayman Islands and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities of the Stock
Exchange to effect the Share Consolidation (as defined below):

(a)

with effect from the second business day immediately following the date on which
this resolution is passed or the above condition is fulfilled (whichever is later):

(i) every ten (10) issued and unissued ordinary shares of par value HK$0.10 each
in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) share (each a
“Consolidated Share”) of par value HK$1.00 (the “Share Consolidation”),
such Consolidated Shares to rank pari passu in all respects with each other
and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions contained
in the memorandum and articles of association of the Company;



(i1) the total number of Consolidated Shares in the issued share capital of the
Company immediately following the Share Consolidation be and is hereby
rounded down to a whole number by cancelling any fraction in the issued
share capital of the Company arising from the Share Consolidation (if
applicable);

(i11) immediately following the Share Consolidation, the authorised share capital of
the Company be changed from HKS$10,000,000,000 divided into
100,000,000,000 ordinary shares of par value of HKS$0.10 each to
HK$10,000,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of par value
of HK$1.00 each; and

(iv) any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby
authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which
relate to the Share Consolidation and are of administrative nature, on behalf of
the Company, including under seal where applicable, as he/they consider(s)
necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the foregoing arrangements
for the Share Consolidation.”

And for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments,
the following resolution of the Company as a special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

4. “THAT subject to and conditional upon (i) the Share Consolidation has become
effective; (ii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the New Shares (as defined below) in issue and to be issued upon
the Capital Reduction (as defined below) and the Sub-division (as defined below)
becoming effective; (iii) the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (“Court”) granting an
order confirming the Capital Reduction; (iv) compliance with any conditions which the
Court may impose in relation to the Capital Reduction; (v) the registration by the
Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands of a copy of the order of the Court
confirming the Capital Reduction and the minutes approved by the Court containing the
particulars required under the Companies Act (Revised) of the Cayman Islands with
respect to the Capital Reduction; (vi) compliance with the relevant procedures and
requirements under the applicable laws of the Cayman Islands and the Rules Governing
the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange to effect the Capital Reduction and the
Sub-division; and (vii) the obtaining of all necessary approvals from any regulatory
authority or otherwise which may be required in respect of the Capital Reduction and
the Sub-division, with effect from the date on which the above conditions are fulfilled
(the “Effective Date”):

(a) the issued share capital of the Company be reduced by cancelling the paid-up
capital of the Company to the extent of HK$0.99 on each of the issued
Consolidated Shares of the Company of par value HK$1.00 each (the “Shares”)
such that the par value of each issued Share will be reduced from HK$1.00 to
HK$0.01 (the “Capital Reduction”);



(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

immediately after the Capital Reduction becomes effective, each of the authorised
but unissued Consolidated Shares of par value HK$1.00 each be sub-divided (the
“Sub-division”) into one hundred (100) unissued new shares of par value HK$0.01
each (the “New Shares”), such New Shares to rank pari passu in all respects with
each other and have the rights and privileges, and be subject to the restrictions, in
respect of ordinary shares contained in the memorandum and articles of association
of the Company;

immediately following the Capital Reduction and the Sub-division, the authorised
share capital of the Company be changed from HK$10,000,000,000 divided into
10,000,000,000 Consolidated Shares to HK$10,000,000,000 divided into
1,000,000,000,000 New Shares;

the credit arising from the Capital Reduction be applied towards offsetting the
accumulated losses of the Company (the ‘“Accumulated Losses”) as at the
Effective Date and the balance of any such credit remaining after offsetting the
Accumulated Losses (if any) be transferred to a distributable reserve account of the
Company which may be applied by the Company in any manner permitted under all
applicable laws and the memorandum and articles of association of the Company;
and

each director of the Company be is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things
and execute (under hand or as a deed and, where appropriate, under the common
seal of the Company) each such document, on behalf of the Company, as that
director may consider necessary or expedient to give effect to, or in connection
with, the Capital Reduction or the Sub-division”.

Yours faithfully
By order of the board of Directors
China Metal Resources Utilization Limited
Mr. YU Jianqiu
Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 March 2025

Notes:

1.

Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM of the Company is entitled to
appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member of the Company who is
the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and
vote on his behalf at the EGM. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. In addition, a proxy or

proxies representing either a member of the Company who is an individual or a member of the Company

which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member of the
Company which he or they represent as such member of the Company could exercise.



2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney
duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of
an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy
purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof it shall be assumed, unless the
contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the
corporation without further evidence of the facts.

3. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority
(if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the
Company’s Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at
17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than forty-eight
(48) hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case
may be) at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument of
proxy shall not be treated as valid.

4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from
attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof or on the poll concerned
and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

5. Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either
in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one
of such joint holders be present at the meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in
person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this
purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of
the Company in respect of the joint holding.

6.  The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 1 April 2025 to Monday, 7 April
2025 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered.
In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant
share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong
Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East,
Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 2:00 p.m. on Saturday, 5 April 2025 for registration.

7.  Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange,
all votes of shareholders of the Company at the EGM will be taken by poll and the results of the poll
will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange (http://www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company
(http://www.cmru.com.cn).

8.  The translation into Chinese language of the notice convening the meeting is for reference only. In case
of any inconsistency or discrepancy, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely, Mr. Yu
Jiangiu (Chairman), Mr. Kwong Wai Sun Wilson, Mr. Gao Qiang and Ms. Zhu Yufen; and
three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Li Wei, Mr. Fang Guanghua and
Mr. Yu Rengzhong.



